relief valves
5100 Series
Inline Relief Valves
10 to 2400 psig (0.7 – 165 bar)
How it Works
Closed
The spring load is carried by a metal-to-
metal stop. The O-ring provides a leak-tight

16
5100 Series
How to Order
M  51  59  B – 2  MP  (L) – 20
VARIATION**
K Cryogenic service, special cleaning and
testing (stainless steel valves only)
M Manual
O-RING MATERIAL, TEMPERATURE
& CRACKING PRESSURE RANGE
20 PTFE
 5120 Series*: -100° to +400° F (-73° to +204°C)
 K520 Series: -320° to +165° F (-196° to +74°C)
32 Viton®, -20° to +400° F (-29° to +204°C)
33 Neoprene, -40° to +300° F (-40° to +149°C)
59 Buna N, -65° to +275° F (-54° to +135°C)
62 Ethylene propylene, -65° to +300° F
 (-54° to +149°C)
80 PTFE*, -320° to +165° F (-196° to +74°C)
BODY MATERIAL
B Brass††
S Steel†
T 303 stainless steel†
T1 316 stainless steel
CRACKING PRESSURE*
Specify cracking pressure setting in psig
(20 – 2400 psig)
SPECIAL CHARACTERISTICS
L Lockwire
R Resonance dampener (standard for
1201–2400 cracking pressures with
elastomeric seals)
CONNECTIONS—INLET/OUTLET
M Male pipe
MP Inline male pipe by female pipe
VALVE SIZE
Pipe sizes in 1⁄8˝ increments
1 1⁄8˝
2 ¼˝
3 3⁄8˝
4 ½˝
6 ¾˝
8 1˝
10 1¼˝
* Unit is not rated for liquid cryogenic service below −100° F (-73° C).
**    Blank if not required
† Not available for PED applications
†† For PED applications, brass bodies are limited to a maximum temperature use of +100° F (+38° C)
O-rings of PTFE: Minimum cracking pressure is 20 psi; not available for use above 1200 psi in ¾˝ and larger sizes.
To specify PED certifi cation, add PED prefi x to the part number.
Repair Kit
In normal service, the only part(s) which may require replacement is(are) the seal(s). A repair kit may be ordered by placing a ‘K/’
in front of the complete part number (i.e. K/5159B–2MP–20).
Please consult your Circle Seal Controls Distributor or our factory for information on special connections, materials, sizes, o-rings,
operating pressures and temperature ranges.
Cracking Pressure Tolerance: ±5%
Cracking pressures below 20 psig have a tolerance of ±20%.
Flow at cracking pressure: Elastomeric seals = 5cc/min
PTFE seals = 0.02 scfm
Reseal pressure***
Crack Pressure Reseal Pressures
Elastomeric seals C.P. > 100 psi 90% of C.P.
C.P. <100 psi 70% to 89% of C.P.
PTFE seals C.P. > 450 psi 90% of C.P.
C.P. < 450 psi 52% to 90% of C.P.
Leakage at reseal pressure
Elastomeric seals Ascending pressure = zero up to 95% of cracking pressure